
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1999 No. 1008 (L. 8)

**SUPREME COURT OF ENGLAND AND WALES
COUNTY COURTS**

The Civil Procedure (Amendment) Rules 1999

<i>Made</i>	- - - -	<i>25th March 1999</i>
<i>Laid before Parliament</i>		<i>30th March 1999</i>
<i>Coming into force</i>		<i>26th April 1999</i>

THE CIVIL PROCEDURE (AMENDMENT) RULES 1999

1. These Rules may be cited as the Civil Procedure (Amendment)...
2. In these Rules— (a) “the Rules” means the Civil Procedure...
3. In rule 2.1, after paragraph 2, at the end of...
4. In rule 3.1, after paragraph (6), insert—
5. In rule 13.4, after paragraph (1), omit “(Rule 2.3 explains...
6. For paragraph (4) of rule 16.3 substitute—
7. In rule 24.3(2)— (a) for sub-paragraph (a) of paragraph (2)...
8. In Part 25— (a) at the end of the list...
9. In rule 27.14, for sub-paragraph (a) of paragraph (2) substitute—...
10. In rule 33.3, after paragraph (a), insert—
11. In Part 34— (a) in rule 13, in paragraph (4)—...
12. In rule 36.4, for sub-paragraph (b) of paragraph (1) substitute—...
13. In rule 36.6, in paragraph (3), for “the offeror has...
14. In rule 36.17, in sub-paragraph (b) of paragraph (3) after...
15. In rule 36.20, in sub-paragraph (b) of paragraph (1) before...
16. In rule 42.2, in sub-paragraph (a) of paragraph (1), for...
17. In rule 44.9, for paragraph (2), substitute—
18. In rule 47.11, after paragraph (2), insert—
19. In rule 47.14, in sub-paragraph (b) of paragraph (5), for...
20. In rule 47.16, in paragraph (1), omit “which the receiving...
21. In rule 47.24, in sub-paragraph (b) of paragraph (4), for...
22. In rule 47.25, in sub-paragraph (b) of paragraph (2), for...
23. In rule 48.4— (a) for paragraph (2), substitute—
24. In rule 48.8— (a) after paragraph (1), insert—
25. In rule 48.10, in paragraph (1), for “paragraph” substitute “rule”....
26. In RSC Order 11— (a) in paragraph (1) of rule...
27. In RSC Order 17— (a) rule 8 shall stand as...

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

28. In RSC Order 30, in paragraph (1) of rule 7,...
29. In RSC Order 31, in rule 6, omit “either sitting...
30. In RSC Order 44– (a) in paragraph (3) of rule...
31. In RSC Order 48, in paragraph (4) of rule 1,...
32. In RSC Order 52, in rule 6 for “open court”,...
33. In RSC Order 53– (a) in rule 3–
34. In RSC Order 55, in paragraph (1) of rule 4,...
35. In RSC Order 57– (a) in rule 1, in sub-paragraph...
36. In RSC Order 58, in paragraph (1) of rule 1,...
37. In RSC Order 59– (a) in rule 14–
38. In RSC Order 71, in paragraph (1) of rule 38,...
39. In RSC Order 77– (a) in rule 7 omit the...
40. In RSC Order 79, in rule 9–
41. In RSC Order 79, omit rules 10 and 11.
42. In RSC Order 81, in rule 4, omit paragraph (5)....
43. In RSC Order 81, in rule 10–
44. In RSC Order 82– (a) for the words “a judge...
45. In RSC Order 91, in paragraph (2) of rule 6...
46. In RSC Order 93, in paragraph (2) of rule 11,...
47. In RSC Order 94– (a) omit paragraph (5) of rule...
48. After RSC Order 94, rule 15 insert– Proceedings under the...
49. In RSC Order 95, rule 2– (a) in paragraph (1)–...
50. In RSC Order 96, for paragraph (b) of rule 7...
51. In RSC Order 97– (a) in paragraph (1) of rule...
52. In RSC Order 98, in paragraph (3) of rule 4,...
53. In RSC Order 99, omit rule 8.
54. In RSC Order 101, in rule 4, for “claim form”...
55. In RSC Order 109, in paragraph (2) of rule 1,...
56. In RSC Order 110, in paragraph (2) of rule 1,...
57. In RSC Order 112, in rule 3, omit “or claim...
58. In RSC Order 113, in paragraph (3) of rule 6,...
59. In RSC Order 114, in paragraph (2) of rule 2,...
60. In RSC Order 115– (a) in paragraph (2) of rule...
61. After RSC Order 115, insert RSC Order 116 as set...
62. In the following RSC, omit the words “sitting in private”...
63. In the following RSC, omit the words “sitting in public”...
64. In CCR Order 6, in rule 6, in–
65. In CCR Order 13, for paragraph (10) of rule 1,...
66. In CCR Order 24, in paragraph (4) of rule 5,...
67. In CCR Order 27, in paragraph (3B) of rule 17,...
68. In CCR Order 28, in paragraph (1) of rule 13–...
69. In CCR Order 42, in paragraph (1) of rule 13,...
70. In CCR Order 43– (a) omit rule 18;
71. In CCR Order 48B, in paragraph (6G) of rule 2,...
72. After CCR Order 48B, insert CCR Order 48D as set...
73. In CCR Order 49– (a) in paragraph (7) of rule...
Signature

1. Application
2. Interpretation
3. Assignment of proceedings
4. Time limit for making application
5. Application
6. Notice to the acquitted person
7. Witness statement or affidavit of service on an acquitted person
8. Response of acquitted person
9. Evidence
10. Determination of the application

APPENDIX 2 —
CCR ORDER 48D — **ENFORCEMENT OF FIXED PENALTIES UNDER THE
ROAD TRAFFIC (VEHICLE EMISSIONS) (FIXED
PENALTY) REGULATIONS 1997**

1. Application and interpretation
2. The Parking Enforcement Centre
3. Requests for Orders and Warrants of Execution
4. Documents
5. Enforcement of Orders

Explanatory Note